City of Carson City
Agenda Report

Date Submitted: June 24, 2011 Agenda Date Requested: July 7, 2011
Time Requested: Consent

Labor Commissioner PWP # CC-2010-442

To: Mayor and Supervisors
From: Purchasing and Contracts

Subject Title: For Possible Action: To accept the Work as completed, to accept the Contract
Summary as presented, and to approve the Release of Final Payment in the amount of
$60,913.68 for Contract No. 1011-092 titled Fulstone Wetlands Enhancement — South Access,
Northridge Drive to Cruz Construction Company, Inc. (Kim Beff)

Staff Summary: Project consisted of clearing and grubbing, demolition, earthwork, keystone walls,
buck and rail fence, decomposed granite paths, chain link fence modifications, concrete flatwork,
landscape and irrigation improvements, site furnishings and revegetation treatments to Fulstone
Wetlands and Northridge Drive right-of-way areas.

Type of Action Requested: (check one)

( ) Resolution ( ) Ordinance
(_X__) Formal Action/Motion { ) Other (Specify)

Recommended Board Action: | move to accept the Work as completed, to accept the Contract
Summary as presented, and to approve the Release of Final Payment in the amount of
$60,913.68 for Contract No. 1011-092 titled Fulstone Wetlands Enhancement — South Access,
Northridge Drive to Cruz Construction Company, Inc. (Kim Belf)

Explanation for Recommended Board Action: This project is complete and the contracter is
entitled to final payment.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Ruie or Policy: Final payment approval by the Carson City

Board of Supervisors is an internal requirement. NRS 338 requires that payment be made within
30 days from the completion of work or interest must be paid to the contractor.

Fiscal Impact: No additional impact.
Explanation of Impact: Funding was approved in a prior Board Action.
Engineers Estimate: $220,000.00

Project Cost:

Bid Award $228,852.30
Change Orders $ 67,569.78
Bid Item Qty. -$ 55,719.17

Total Project Cost $240,702 .91

Funding Source: Funding was approved in a prior Board Action.



Prior Board Funding: Bid was awarded on July 15, 2010 in the amount of $228,852.30 with a
contingency amount of $22,885.23.

Alternatives: Provide other direction pursuant to Board Action.
Supporting Material: Memo from Project Manager and Approved Change Orders.

Prepared By: Kim Belt, Purchasing and Coptracts Manager
Reviewed By: /%/ 4 — Date: & 2% "//
(Pyblic\Morkd
s Date: Q/Z2§/ ¢

Date: -

p@&oé/)”’/ Date: (Q/(ng [{

(Finance Director)
Board Action Taken:

Motion: 1) Aye/Nay

(Vote Recorded By)



Date:
To:
From:

Subject:

MEMORANDUM

6/24/2011

Kim Belt, Purchasing and Contracts Manager
Tom Grundy, Project Manager

Fulstone Wetlands Enhancement

Contract No. 1011-092  Project No. 1.0709
Completion of Contract Work

This is to advise you that all work required for the subject contract has been satisfactorily
completed, with the exception of the | year maintenance period. Please prepare the
necessary actions to release the retention for this contract. There were 6 Change Orders
on this project as summarized below:

C.O. #1

C.O.#2

C.O.#3

C.0.#4

C.O.#5

C.O. #6

Modification to add stabilization of path subgrade due to groundwater.
Modification to construct trail on west side of project area between “alley” to
Eastridge Drive and northern terminus of project. This change order also
added 3 calendar days to the time of performance.

Cost for modification is = $25,711.00

Modification to add one additional inch to the depth of the DG stabilized path
(BP.5) on project, bringing the total depth of the path to 3”.

Cost for modificationis =$13.218.80

Add alternate water connection to irrigation system, add alternate irrigation
system controller, and add additional costs associated with looking for 10”
irrigation sleeve.

Cost for modification is = $10,535.00

Add 554 1f 2 rail with posts spaced 8” on center. This change order also added
two calendar days to the time of performance.

Cost for modification is = $6,852.98

Add seven 4-5 foot diameter boulders. This change order also added one
calendar day to the time of performance.

Cost for modification is = $3,850.00

Add seven 2’ boulders with 1" protruding above the ground surface, and 184 sf
of reinforced swale.

Cost for modification is = $7,402.00



The net effect of the above Change Orders was an increase in the contract amount of
$67,569.78.

The total amount of the change orders exceeded the contingency amount of $22,885.23
provided in the contract. It should be noted that a number of items were eliminated
during the course of construction, which made funds available for change orders.
These items were:

[tem

# Item of Work Scheduled Value

8 | Ped Ramp $2,515.00

9 | Cross Walk Striping $920.00

12 | Keystone Wall $4,930.00

13 | Buck and Rail Fence $24,000.00

22 | Conduits in EX 10" Casing $2,900.00

23 | Electric Service Hook Up to Rainmaster Irrig. $1.540.00

Controller

25 | Backflow Preventer Assembly $2,550.00

26 | 2”7 Irrigation Mainline $1,395.00
Total | $40,750.00

Other quantities were adjusted during the course of construction, which resulted in
additional savings. Adjusted guantities included Bid Item Number 14, Reveg Treatment
A”, 11,317 st of which was installed out of 28,030 listed in the bid summary. This
resulted in a cost savings of $16,713.00. Total difference in Bid Item Quantity changes
was a net $55,719.17.

The one year maintenance period for this project (Additive Alternate #37) began on May
13,2011, and will end on May 12, 2012. The cost for this additive alternate is $4,000,
payment for which will be pro rated on a monthly basis.



Final Payment Summary
Contract No. 1011-092 CRUZ CONSTRUCTION
Project Name: FULSTONE WETLANDS ENHANCEMENT - SOUTH ACCESS

Change Order Summary

Change Order No. t b 25,711.00 | Change Order No. 11 $0.00
Change Order No. 2 $ 13,218.80 | Change Order No. 12 $ 0.00
Change Order No. 3 $ 10,535.00 | Change Order No. 13 $ 0.00
Change Order No. 4 3 6,852.98 | Change Order No. 14 $ 0.00
Change Order No. 5 3 3,850.00 | Change Order No. 15 3 0.00
Change Order No. 6 b 7,402.00 | Change Order No. 16 3 0.00
Change Order No. 7 b3 0.00 | Change Order No. 17 b3 0.00
Change Order No. 8 $ (.00 | Change Order No. 18 b 0.00
Change Order No. 9 3 0.00 | Change Order No. 19 b 0.00
Change Order No. 10 $ 0.00 | Change Order No. 20 3 0.00
Change Orders 1-10 $ 67,569.78 | Change Orders 11-20 3 0.00
Total Change Orders 1-20 $ 67,569.78
Payment Summary ioclude what was actually paid to the contractor - not the retention

Payment No. 1 $ 42,568.83 | Payment No. 6 $ 0.00
Payment No. 2 $ 100,191.72 | Payment No. 7 3 0.00
Payment No. 3 3 14,823.00 | Payment No. 8 $ 0.00
Payment No. 4 $ 22,205.68 | Payment No. 9 $ 0.00
Payment No. 5 b 0.00 | Payment No. 10 3 0.00
Total Payments 1-5 3 179,789.23 | Total Payments 6-10 3 0.00
Total Payments 1-10 3 179,789.23
Contract Award $ 22885230
Approved Change Orders $ 67,569.78
Adjusted Contract Sum $ 296,422,08
Less Total Payments $ 179,789.23
Balance Due $ 116,632.85
Amount of the Under/Over of the Contract b {55,719.17)
FINAL PAYMENT TO BE RELEASED 3 60,913.68




Q\ \Q\\\\ 9eq C\QN\@\F\\ ajeq Q\lv\(\\ =g
sabeuew 1vafoid Jojusg  HIL } 22 SJIC L 777 L
Apunig wo | -SWEN pauld FaW T “aWeN pajuud pajULg
-~ 27 7 8 Q\\\u W) W\uv‘ \ g w
— Gl ST
b2 ] W 193roud HOLOVHINOD

*9|qesusdwod-uoy 2l SIS09 19410 |y omcm;u

paqGUOSap SAGGE 8y} Wiopad o JUSLWSN{pE SLUN pUB ‘S1S0o [oBIIpY] |@ pue Aug ‘Jyoid ‘peawsac ‘sieusiew Juswdinba Joqge) |2 1oy uolesuadwod a1ejdwos PUE [N SAINJISUCO UCKEZUOYNE BBuBLD $1Y]|
“1abeuey 192(01g pue Joizenuos) ‘spoequon Aq paubls [un piea joN

"pabueyoun sulewal g suo)salipy

|o_‘§ JopuQ abueyn s Ag uonedwio) Jo 3jep pasey 6
— e PrRIUCD a4} 212]dwod o) sAep 10 Joqunu pasSIAYY g
T shepe “Aq [[] pebueyoun [] peseamnap [ peseau| oq jiw WISl PeNUD L
05 V BUOSSjIIA weucD ay} ajaidwod o) sAep Jepus(ed Jo Jaquwinu leulbpc 9

DEE£95'¥ST 1apiQ) abuey?) siy) Buipnpul wng PBIUDYD PASINGY  §
00112529 Ay [Jrobueyoun [[] pesesnsp [F]paseamu eq m wing pequen ¢
0EZ58'87CY pIQ obueyD swy oyuopd wng wejuod £

00°'0% s1api0y 9BueyD) panoxdde Asnojpnald Ag abueyolaN T

0£7S8'87TS wng peiguoD ewmbup |
AHVAINNS

shep lepuajen

c AQ WIS Jornuon auy 1 sBueusiou ssoq [ seseansqg El $DSERIOU (L& Wa}|

Aqungpenuogay [ sbueproussog [ sesesweq [F] SASEBRU i WY

00'LL2'SES
Ao :Ag pajsenbay

PeNuUCY ay) o) sjusunsnipe aXEW 0) A)ID BU} MDJ[E SIUSLUINOOP PENUOSD LOREDNNSN

"apeibgns Yied ay] az||iqeIs 0} PaANbal §Iom [eUop|ppe Byt pue 13U1EaMm Ag pasned SKe[aD o) anp
asuewlopad jo 3w Ishipe 63 pue 1 a5pIse] 01 ,A3)(2, JO YHOU |IBI3 I33[R PUR Jalempunolb o) anp apelbgns yied Jo uoneziiqes ppy O3 2PRW SUOHEIYPOW J3A00 0} AU BY} AQ patemut s sapio aBueyo siy]

SSIUBLINGO P PRIUOS 34U} JO SUOISIA0K 84} 0} J08[aNs PRIV PIJUBISISI Sy} JO} HIOA J0 3d0og aUl 0} sabueys Buwmol|oy Bu} BYBL 0} PBZHOUNE AQBJBY St I0PREIUOD 3l

604071 ‘ON i Yslold $S3I02Y UINOS - IJUSWIDURYUT SPUBRIM SUOIS|NS 2Lk 108(oud

‘ON JoRHUC
Z6'tLaL N wes

‘ON ¥JQHO0 FONVHD
SLOVHINOD ALID NOS¥VD




Q\ (Q\l\\ eEq 077 C -4& 7 -7 @ra T - \l\\ ‘ajeq

P
1a6eueyy 129[0ag Joag  FIL IS ST e sl
- ra

Apunig Wwo| BWeN pajuld 132 2/ & “BweN pajuud Palen pajulld

g e ) Al | .
B A A ] fg
I 030 Ao
t-E 103rodd HOLOVHINOD SLOVHINOD

‘BjqeSUedUOd-UoU 2J8 $1S00 Y0 iy "abueys
DAqLDSBP SA0GE S ULOUSC 0] Jusllisn[pe awy pue '§1S00 1auipul Jle pue Aue '‘poid 'prayianc ‘sjeusiew Juswdinba Joge] e 1o} uoesuadwod ajediod pug [y seNiisues uonezpowne abueyp syt

~1abeuep 10alold pue “Jojoenuos ‘sjoenucn Aq paubls jjun pilea JoN

g 1aplo efueyn siu) Aq uoys|cwon) JO Bjep pesiAGY 8
— % 1PRAU0D B4} S133dWI00 O} SABD JO JOQUINU pasiASY 8

- Rq H pabueysun m pasealdIap B PAsEIIoUl BG IM WIA] JOBRUOD 2
||oo WEHUGD au) 23dWwos 0} SARP JEPUSIED JO JaqUnU [euibLl ¢
01784194 18pig) ebueys sig) SUIpRDU) WING 19BHU0D PRSAaY &

08'8L7'E Ly AQ vamcmcocn m pases.ap Evmmmobc_ aq [|MW NG oBRJUOD b

DE'E9S'PSTY 19pI0 sbuByD sy 0 Joud NG PEAUOD €

DO LLL'SZS sispIQ abueys pascidde Asromaid Ag sbueyd jaN 2

0£7758'8C wng pejuo ewbug i

ABYHNNS

sAep Jepusien o Aguua) peauen ey ] sBueys jou saoq [0 seseewag [ S9SBAOU] (L LIRY

08'81TELS Aquwngpeguopay) ] eBuejoussog [ seseereqg [F] . seseswou) i way

Ao Ag patsenbay

ORI Byt 0] sluswisnipe Syeul 0} AID S MO SIUSWNDOP PRIU0Y (UORIYRSNT

“apesfiqns yied ayl azIpqels ¢l pannbal yiom [eucnippe
3y} PUE Jayleam Ag pasned sAejap o1 anp 2aueunouad jo 3w Isnipe 01 pue -1 abpjiiseg o1 A3)(e, JO Y1oU ||B1] Jaye pue a1empunolb

0] IPBW SUOGIIEIY PO JBA0D 0} A)N7y B} Aq pa
o1 anp apribgns yied jo ucneziqels ppe L.£ 0, Wy 1_d) pazlIgels D Yyl jo uidap ay3 asealou) ‘Buisuay |1el PUB YIng djeuuu ) V=P oneAp VAID 343 Aq paeBl st 19pI0 GHUEBLD SIUL

ISJUAWIN0P 1PEJUSD B4} jo suoisiacid 2U} 0] 10a[gns IDBAU0D PBOUAISjAL FY) 10 JUCAA JO adoag By} 0F sebueyd Buwmojo] ey} ayew o) RAZUOUINE AQaIaY §] J0JBILOD By

600y ON St wftid $5300Y YINOS - JUIWIIUBYUT SPUB[IIAA SUOIS|IN4 BNL sioig
zeLioL VEEMed

Z "ON ¥3AAHO FIONVHO
SLOVHELINOD ALID NOSHVYD




‘ejeq

o/ ~rz-T]

Jabeue 1alold 1o1uas

BpL

Apunicy o] -SWeN pSjuld

o g

Orag .82 =21

ajeQ] Q\ m‘w\ N\\ Heq

R RV

¢. w,vn._ \Qw_ di

S30 em Q\\§§ o

‘BLIBN PEJU N\J m\ﬁ.»\ \M‘ .

.\\&\\ ‘e

HIADVYHVYIN LOIrodd

fﬂdj * Ag

HOLOVHLNGD

“ajqesuadwos-uoU aie S1509 JaYIo iy "abueyd

paquosep aaoge sy uopad o) JusW)sn[pe SW pueR ‘$ISCD JaBpUL |8 Pue Aue Woid 'pesyisac 'sieURIBW Juawdinba Joge) §e o) uolesuadwod 813|dwod pue [Ny wmiam:ou uonezuoyne abueyd sy
ebeuey 129foid pue Jorsenuoy) ‘sjoeiiuon Aq paubis [pun pijea JoN

0L0Z ‘el Aep

Japio ebueug s Aq uopadwod Jo Slep Paskey &

T 1ORAUCS 3] 9191dWoD 0} SAep JO 1aqUIMU PESIAGY  §
- AQ m paBueyoun E paseaioap ﬂ POSBEIOUL 24 |IWA WIS, ehuoD 2
0% WERIUOT 3y} 3)91dwod 0) SABP Jepuajed 3o Jaqunu euiBup g

OLZLE'8L2Y J8pu0 abuByD sl Bupnou wng oeNuo) PISKeY  §
DO'SES] Ag vamcmcuc: D paseasInp E pasesiol) 8q (M WING PRAUDD  §
012844929 o 8buRyg sjyy of oud WNg Yeuey  §
08'6T6'8E¢% sJapiQ abueys percidde Asnopaid Ag abueyojey 7
0€°758'828 wng penuod eubuo |
AHVAWNS

sAep Jepusiesy bl Ag Wis ) PEUOD) Y} Bl Bueys jou saog | $95BBIDA0 mAu SOSROIOU| L& WY
00°SESOLS AQ wing penued ay) m abueyo jou ss0¢t £ seseansg E $OSBALU) (L W)

A0 :Ag peisenbay

"PRHUOD 3] 0} SHUSUISNIPE BYEW OF AD) BU) MOJIR SIUSLUNIOP J2RIIM0Y) (UONEILNSNI

"194izam Aq pasned SAE[BP 01 NP auBwWIOHad Jo 31 1SN[PR 61 pUR 2A33(5 LONRG| 01 2y} 10) Bupjoo| ym
PaIBIDOSSE S350 [EUOLIBPR JIA0S “13|{0I3U03 WaIsAS uneBiil aleulale ue ppe WaisAs uopeBLu ay) 10§ LOII3AUU0Y 191em BJTWIBLR LB ppe O} SPEW SUOHEDYIPOW JaA0D 0] AlD) au) Aq paieniul s sapio 26Uy syl

'SJUSLUNIOR JOBJUSD BY) JO SUOISIn0Ad ay) o] Pafyns 'IPEAUS pesualajal au) 10} oA Jo adoos ay) o) sabiueyo BUMOND) BUL 9)EW 0} pazuone Agasay S| JOKREAMOD B,

6osoL  ONeNd wafosd

$5352Y YOS - JUIUWIDDURYUT SPURIaA) 2UOISIN ORLL pefold
z60-L101L N EeD

'ON ¥3A¥O FONVHI

SLOVHEINOD ALID NOSHVD




\‘\,ll W.N\nl u& ‘91eq

]/02

“a1eq

&M\\f\u&\

Jabeupy afoig Jojuag ML

<3

ML &Ig §§ L

Apunin wo| BWeN peiLild

\“-\NV% VQ BUEN pajulgd
/i

EX A

HIAODVYNYW LO3rodd

%%;_\\ .L.\‘Q A9 Ag
D10 A0
HOLIVHINOD SLOVHINOD

-2|gesuadWod-Ucy 338 $1500 Jaylo Iy abueyd

paguosap 2A0qe su) Wiopad o} Juawgsnipe swy) puk ‘$)500 joalipuy) (e pue Aue 'Jouid ‘pesuiaac ‘sjeizalew juslwdinba ‘loge| e 104 uoyesuaduios aj(dwos pue (N SENLISU0D uoleZUOYINE aBueyD 1Y)
-1abeuepy jooilold pue ‘lojoenuog ‘sjoenuon Aq paubis jgun pijea joN

~ol0z 21 Fen iapI0 ebueyD st Aq vonadwion Jo 9)ep PISINGY 6
—Ep Wenuas ay) eja|diuoo o} SABD J0 JaqUINU PISIADY g
||N Aq [7] pabueyoun [7] paseessep [X] paseasnul og I wia) peguoy 2

08 YRIUGD 8y} 815(dLIod 0] SAep JEpUsiES J0 Jaquinu eulBug g

80041°682¢ JapJQO abueyD s BUIPNDU] WING PRIUDD pasinay  §

2675804 Aq [_fpebueyoun [} paseawop [F]paseanu oq jw wng 1penuo) ¢

QL L1E'8LZ8 1apiQ 2BuByD s|u1 03 Joud wng PpenUoD €

08 Fotr'ers siapso afiuey) paavsdde Asnomald Aq eBueuyd laN 2

0£'798'87ZS wng penuod jeubun |

AHVNWNS

SAED JBDUIIET) z Aqwie) penuod oy | abueyojou saog [l seseamag K $9SLADU| [ # Wal
P ARG WUNSG 10RO 3Y) ] afueyoousaog E seseanaq [ $9SEDIOU| [ L# WY

‘Budusy yiea 1ds aU JO UOPDNIISUOD IG) ME| |2 O PdurLLIOMad Jo 3wy Isn(pe pue Bupuay (el ds ppe

A :Ag pasanbay

"JOBNUOD BU) 0} SJUSUNSNIPE BB O} AND S} MOJ[R SJUILUNDGE PERUOT) (LORBJKISH[

0} SPBW SUGCHEIYIPOL 1BACY 0) AT eu] AQ pajeniul $) JepJo abueyd sy

(SJUBLINOOP 1DBIUCD BU) JO Ssuoisinold auy) 0} 103iqNs Joe1juod pasuasajat ay) 10 RIOM JO 2doog aut o) sefiueys Bumoo) SUy xeW 0) pazZuoyne Agausy S| JOIDRIUOT Bh |

60/0°L

"ON 314 108001 $5820Y YIR0G - JUIWIIURYUY SPUBRAAA 3U0IS|Nd BlLL Palold

"ON JPRIO
Z6o-110l N °

'ON ¥30H0 FONVHD
S1IOVHLINOD ALlID NOSHVD




e e

Vsl
HOs \\&NJ\V% ajeg

1abeuey alolq owes  PIL

& Sgo el _

Apunio wo| -SWeN pejlid

T =

HIADYNVI LO370ud

ya
\\Swu.\ \N\MI “BLWEN pajuld
\\-\W&%M\m w zn uU Ag

HOLOVELNGD

— - 1) g
/1 5 &L

L

*olqesuUsduIoa-Uou aUe 3500 Jayjo |y "sbueyd
PaqUOSTP SACQE U} WUOH2d 03 JusLISNipE SLUY PUE '$1S02 1SUIDLI & pue Aue ‘Joid 'peay2an0 "siensiew Juswdinba Joge| e 10} vopesuadwod 31ejdwa pue Ny $aNHEsu0d uopezyouine abueys sk

1aBeugp yoaloid pue f10jae.nuU0] ‘syaenuon Ag paubis jqun pijea joN

010z '8l A JapuQ ABUBLD Siuj Ag UONRIUOD JO DLED PASINY 6
— PELUOd 3y} 9jajduwod 0} SAED JO JqINU PESIASY 8
- 1Ag E pabueyoun m pasealnap E PasEDIOUl Bq ||m US) PRIUeD 4
- I

0S peguoo 3y sjadwes 0) sAep Kepusjed jo Jagqunu eubug 9
| 80°0Z0'687 190 abueyD sy BUPTIOU UNS JPBINOD PasIAeY  §
00 058°'cY Agq Dnmm:mcoc_._ n pasealnep E pasEaAOUl 9 || WNG 19BAUCD b
80°0/1°5824 1opI0 abueyn sy o} Joud wng Wequon ¢
8L LLE9SS sispi0 abueyd pascidde Lsnomaud Ag abueyo jaN 7
0E7sR"8LTS wng Pequos [eubun |
AdVYHINNS
shep Iepusie?) \ AQ U3 JOBHUOD DL [l obueus jou seog 3 seseamsq 4] SBSEIOU] [ # Wy
P 1AQ WNG j9RIUCTD Byl abueys jou ss0Q $98B3.108Q $ISEBAIOUY T4 WSY
00r0S8'ES = L] Bl

'S19DINGY JO LONRYRISUL MOJJE ) S3uBLIIOHEd JO 3w 1SNIpe puR S1SPINOG [BUCIUPPE £ PPE 0}

Ao Ag pejsanbay

TARJUCO SYL 0} SJUSWISNIDE 9xEW 0) A7) S MOj|R SJUBLLNDOY JPRAUGT) UenBallsn

0} @PEW SLIOGEIROt JaAad o} A0 aul AQ paleniul 51 opio sbueys sju)

SIUBLINIOP JIRIUOD Y} J0 SUOISIACID Byt 0} algns "JIRIUCD padURSaLal Bl JO) WOAA o 3d028 By 0) saburya Bumolo) 3y 94BW 0] pazuone Agalay S JOPEILGY) 3y |

6040°L

"ON o4 efoud

$5320Y UINOS - JUWIIIUBYUT SPUEPSA 2U0ISINg B3I walolg

Z60-1L0L

“ON oRBUCY

s "ON ¥3ad0 IONVHO

SLOVELNOD AllID NOSHVO




fl~ 2z2-2 ™

‘a1eq \\ \l \NQN\;.QQ 71Ty

196eueyy 1ra(o1d ioluag =B

T ﬁ% g\&\h\..m_ﬁ

Apunig wo| -SWEN paluld

‘BUWEN PO BIUM Uaiey] BWeN

_FF =

YHAOYNVIN LOZM0dd

h %\N\\ AYD voedes jo Ao

HOLOVHLINCD S1OVHINOD
"BIQESUdLI0I-uoU AIE S)S6a 1Byl |1y abueyo

paqUoSap BACUE Byl Wopad 0} Jusuwlsnipe alul} PUB ‘S]S00 oRMIpul B pue Aue "Joud ‘pealysaas 'sieusiew qualudinba oqe) (e 1oy uoesuedwod o1idod puE |jnj sainjijsuco uolezuouyine sfueys siy |
-1aBeuep 102[oid pue ‘10joenuOn ‘sjoriiuoy Aq paubis jijun pijeA JoN

g Japay 8bueyD sy Ag uonsidwo) jo 8jep pasiAsy 6

: SIE 2T PRIUCD ay) 939|dwod 6} SAEP JO IaqUINU pasiaay g

0 “Aq ] pebueyoun [E] peseesosp £7] peseamul aq lim wua) pejuen £

05 Penues eyy e3e|dwos o) SABp JEPUSIED O lequinu euiBlly 9

80'ZEV'96C 13p10 sBueyD sy} Buipnpu) WNS PRINUOD pasiAey §

0070V L :Aq [Jpebueusun [7] pesesioep [3d pesessou; oq |l wng eIUOD ¥
B0'0Z0'68C4 Jepap s6uey] sy) 01 Joud wing peRUon £

8/°/91°09% slepiO eBueyn peaoidde Alsnolaerd Ag ebueysjon 2

0E758'8778 wng penuod Ul )

AHYANNS

shep lepuajen o Aquus) penuon ey ELl 9Bueys jou seoq B seseansg [ | SHSEAUTU| ;| # W)

0020725 kg wing penuog ey [ efueys jou sseq ] sesesmaqg E SASEAIDU| 1|4 Wa)

Ao Ag pajsanbey

“JORJIUCO BU} o} SjusLSn(pE SYEW 0} A SY} MO||E SjUSINIOP JOBILOT) (LoHesylsnf

Siap[noq [euonippe / PPE 0} 0} apell suolESIPoLL 1BA0D 0] AlD sy Ag pajeniu s) 1aplo abueys sy

ISIUBWINOOP JOENUCD J 0 SUCISIAOIG 21} 03 1algNS 'WENUGY PAOUSIRIE] B Jo} YOAA J0 2d0ag ay) 0} s3BuBYD Buimoy|o) aly) eXew 0} paziiouine AQauay S| JOPENUS. ay |

6os0rL  ON el pslaig $5300Y UINOS - JUSWIIDUBYUT SPUBLISA SUOIS|IN  BliLL elosd

h [
z60-L1oL NPEHOO

9 "ON ¥3IQ™O IDONVYHO

S1OVHLINOD ALID NOSYHVD




